

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR VACATUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court has broader discretion than an appellate court to determine that
 vacatur is not appropriate. 3

 II. The equities do not justify the extraordinary remedy of vacatur with respect to
 this Court’s PATRIOT Act rulings. 7

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Prod., Inc.,
142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1998).....passim

Arunachalam v. Presidio Bank,
801 F. App'x 750 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 15

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011) 13

Cardpool, Inc. v. Plastic Jungle, Inc.,
817 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 15

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int'l,
231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15

Hall v. Louisiana,
884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....3, 4, 5

Hassoun v. Searls,
427 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13

Hassoun v. Searls,
469 F. Supp. 3d 69 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)5, 14

Hassoun v. Searls,
968 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 14

Hassoun v. Searls,
976 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 14

Hassoun v. Sessions,
No. 18-cv-586, 2019 WL 78984 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019) 10

In re Lawrence,
293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 3

In re Smalls,
471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

Krolikowski v. Volanti,
No. 95 C 1254, 1996 WL 451307 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1996).....6, 9

Marseilles Hydro Power LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.,
481 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2007).....3, 4

Speedfit LLC v. Chapco Inc.,
No. 15-cv-13232020 WL 5633101 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)..... 15

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	3
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	passim
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 60(b)	passim
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)	8, 13, 15, 16
